

No. 10-3101

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE: MOTOR FUEL TEMPERATURE
SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION**

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the District of Kansas
MDL No. 1840, Case No. 07-1840-KHV
(Honorable Kathryn H. Vrtil)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF ASSOCIATION EXECUTIVES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND
ISSUANCE OF A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (the
“Chamber”) and the American Society of Association Executives (“ASAE”) respectfully request leave of this Court to file the attached amicus curiae brief in support of Petitioners in Case No. 10-3101.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN ANONYMOUS AND/OR CONFIDENTIAL POLITICAL SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION.	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AGAINST COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF NONPUBLIC POLITICAL SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION MAY BE CLAIMED ONLY BY PARTIES WHO CAN SHOW THAT DISCLOSURE WILL LIKELY RESULT IN THREATS, HARASSMENT, OR REPRISAL.	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT “INTER-ASSOCIATIONAL” COMMUNICATIONS CANNOT BE PRIVILEGED.	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Australia/Eastern U.S.A. Shipping Conference v. United States</i> , 537 F. Supp. 807 (D.D.C. 1982).....	5, 10
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	3
<i>Black Panther Party v. Smith</i> , 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. granted and vacated as moot sub nom. Moore v. Black Panther Party</i> , 458 U.S. 1118 (1982).....	5
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	4, 8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>Christ Covenant Church v. Town of Sw. Ranches</i> , No. 07-60516, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49483 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2008)	5
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	3, 9, 13
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992).....	4
<i>DeGregory v. Attorney Gen. of New Hampshire</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966).....	4, 9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Dole v. Service Employees Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5, 11
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	3, 6, 9, 14
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	3, 9
<i>Grandbouche v. Clancy</i> , 825 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1987).....	5, 10
<i>Hastings v. North East Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 615 F.2d 628 (5th Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>International Action Ctr. v. United States</i> , 207 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	5
<i>International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , No. 75-5388, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22188 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 1985).....	5

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 7, 8

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) *passim*

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 4

Moore v. Black Panther Party, 458 U.S. 1118 (1982)..... 5

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 3, 7

NCBA v. United States, 951 F.2d 1172 (10th Cir. 1991) 10

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 5, 8, 10, 11, 12

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, No. 10-15649, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 7492,
 ___ F.3d ___ (9th Cir. Apr. 12, 2010) 14

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, No. 09-2292, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32499
 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2010)..... 14

PG&E Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n of California, 475 U.S. 1 (1986) 4

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 563 F.2d 433 (10th Cir. 1977)..... 10

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... 3

United States v. Citizens State Bank, 612 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 5

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 3

Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton,
 536 U.S. 150 (2002) 4, 8

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 4

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 4

Wyoming v. USDA, 208 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2002) 5, 15

Other

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 v

William McGeeveran, *Mrs. McIntyre’s Checkbook: Privacy Costs of Political Contribu-
 tion Disclosure*, 6 U. PA. J. OF CONST. L. 1, 16-20 (2003) 7
